



2026:CGHC:21038

NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WP227 No. 582 of 2023**

1 - Smt. Paras Devi Rampuriya W/o. Rekhchand Rampuriya (Jain), Aged About 70 Years R/o. 114, First Floor, Risabh Chamber, M.G. Road, Raipur, Tehsil And District - Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

2 - Atul Rampuriya, S/o. Rekchand Rampuriya (Jain), Aged About 47 Years R/o. 114, First Floor, Risabh Chamber, M.G. Road, Raipur, Tehsil And District - Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

... Petitioner(s)**versus**

1 - Smt. Palak Lohia D/o. Pawan Lohia, Aged About 31 Years Through Power Of Attorney Holder Chirag Lohia S/o. Pawan Lohia, R/o. Block - No. 9, Anupam Nagar, Rajnandgaon, Tehsil And District - Rajnandgaon, Chhattisgarh.

... Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s)	:	Shri Shalvik Tiwari, Advocate
For Respondent(s)	:	None present.

({Hon'ble Shri Justice Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)**Order on Board**

05/05/2026

At the outset, counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner intends to settle the dispute amicably and he does not want to press the present petition.

On the submission made by the counsel for the petitioner, the present petition stands dismissed as not pressed.

Sd/-

(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge